TO HIS EXCELLENCY, THE HONORABLE THEODORE CHRISTIANSON, GOVERNOR OF MINNESOTA:

The petition of the undersigned respectfully

shows:

That he is now past sixty-eight years of age in that he was born Dec. 30, 1855; that he has served as a Judge of the District Court and as a Commissioner of the Supreme Court in the State of Minnesota for more than twenty-three years in this, that he was appointed as a District Judge in the Seventh Judicial District in the State of Minnesota on Dec. 1, 1906 and was thereafter twice elected to that position wherein he served until April 1, 1913 when he was appointed a Commissioner of the Supreme Court in the State of Minnesota, that six years later he was again appointed as such Cemmissioner and six years later he was again appointed for a term of six years commencing April 1, 1925, which said term will expire by operation of law on April 1, 1931.

I.

That your petitioner has become incapacitated physically from performing his judicial duties during the remainder of his term of office and that the nature and extent of such disability consists in part in this: "the presence of a cataract in the right eye; the general impairment of eyesight in both eyes; and the general impairment of hearing in both ears".

TT.

That because of such disability the public service in which petitioner is engaged is suffering and will continue to suffer by reason of said impairment and disability.

-1-

4814

WHEREFORE your petitioner asks your approval for retirement at the close of July 31, 1930 under General Statutes 1923, §§210 and 211 as amended including Chap. 408 of Laws 1929 and that an order be made by your Excellency making such retirement effective on said date and directing that your petitioner be paid his full compensation for the remainder of his said term which expires on April 1, 1931 and that he be paid thereafter one-half of the compensation albtted to his office at the time of such retirement for the remainder of his life to be paid at the time and in the manner provided by law.

Myon D. Laylor

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF RAMSEY

Myron D. Taylor being sworn says that he is the -subscriber to the foregoing petition, that he knows the contents thereof and that the same is true.

Mayron D. Ja

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 70 day of 1930.

SS.

S. B. Chief Justice Wilson,

Supreme Court, State of Minnesota.

The foregoing petition is hereby in all

things approved.

Justice.

ORDER

Pursuant to the foregoing verified petition approved by the Chief Justice and an investigation made by me under the mandate of G. S. 1923, §210, I find that the disability of the Honorable Myron D. Taylor, Commissioner of the Supreme Court of the State of Minnesota, exists as set forth in said petition and that the public service is suffering and will continue to suffer by reason of such disability.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That said application be and the same is hereby in all things approved.

2. That the retirement of the said Honorable Myron D. Taylor as a commissioner of the Supreme Court of the State of Minnesota is directed.

5. That such retirement shall become effective at the close of business on July 31, 1930 and shall create a vacancy in his said office for the unexpired portion of the term for which he has been appointed and which said vacancy will be filled by appointment as provided by law.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Honorable Myron D. Taylor under the provisions of G. S. 1923, §§210 and 211 and amendments thereto including Chap. 408 of Laws of 1929, be paid by the State of Minnesota his full salary payable to a commissioner of said court up to April 1, 1931 and that thereafter he shall receive one-half of the compensation allotted to his office at the time of such retirement for the remainder of his life, to be paid at the time and in the manner provided by law.

Modine

Dated this 27th day of 7

1930.

the State of Minnesota. Governor of

4814